

027  
**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
APR 17 1991  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT.  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 77,127**

HOSAIN DAEЕ, M.D., HOSAIN DAEЕ, M.D., :  
P.A.; RAUL HERNANDEZ, M.D.; CITY OF :  
HOMESTEAD, d/b/a JAMES ARCHER SMITH :  
HOSPITAL; and THE FLORIDA PATIENTS :  
COMPENSATION FUND, :

Appellees, :

v. :

EBONY HALL, by and through her :  
parents and natural guardians, JAMES :  
HALL and EMILY HALL, and JAMES HALL :  
and EMILY HALL, individually :

Petitioners. :

---

**JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, RAUL HERNANDEZ, M.D.,  
JAMES ARCHER SMITH HOSPITAL AND THE FLORIDA  
PATIENT'S COMPENSATION FUND**

---

KUBICKI, BRADLEY, DRAPER,  
GALLAGHER & McGRANE, P.A.  
**BETSY GALLAGHER, ESQ.**  
Attorneys for James Archer  
Smith Hospital  
25 West Flagler Street  
Miami, FL 33130  
(305)374-1212  
Florida Bar No. 229644

FOWLER, WHITE, BURNETT, HURLEY  
BANICK & STRICKROOT, P.A.  
**STEVEN E. STARK, ESQ.**  
**MICHAEL L. FRIEDMAN, ESQ.**  
Attorneys for Raul Hernandez, M.D.  
Courthouse Center, 11th Floor  
175 N.W. First Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33128-1817  
(305) 358-6550  
Florida Bar Nos. 516864/797911

**LAW OFFICES OF JOE N. UNGER, P.A.  
JOE N. UNGER, ESQ.**

Attorneys for The Florida  
Patient's Compensation Fund  
~~606 Concord Building~~ *S.E. Financial Center*  
~~66 West Flagler Street~~ *Suite 2720*  
Miami, FL ~~33130~~ *200 S. Biscayne Blvd.*  
(305)374-5500 *33131-5302*  
Florida Bar No. 082987

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
I. INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	3
III. ISSUES ON APPEAL	
A. WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD IMPOSE A NUMERICAL STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHEN A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT CHALLENGES ARE RACE MOTIVATED HAS BEEN SHOWN; AND WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT NO <u>NEIL</u> INQUIRY WAS NEEDED IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE . . . . .	22
B. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THERE WAS NO ISSUE OF INTERVENING CAUSE AND CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON INTERVENING CAUSE. . . . .	22
C. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE REQUEST TO ALLOW THE MINOR PLAINTIFF TO TESTIFY IN ORDER TO "DEMONSTRATE" HER INJURIES FOR THE JURY. . . . .	22
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	22
V. ARGUMENT . . . . .	24
A. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT IMPOSE A NUMERICAL STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHEN A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD THAT CHALLENGES ARE RACE MOTIVATED HAS BEEN SHOWN; THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT NO <u>NEIL</u> INQUIRY WAS NEEDED IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE. . . . .	24
B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT THERE WAS NO ISSUE OF INTERVENING CAUSE AND CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON INTERVENING CAUSE. . . . .	34
C. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE REQUEST TO ALLOW THE MINOR PLAINTIFF TO TESTIFY IN ORDER TO "DEMONSTRATE" HER INJURIES TO THE JURY. . . . .	43
VI. CONCLUSION . . . . .	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Autrey v. Carroll,</u> 240 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	38
<u>Batson v. Kentucky,</u> 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 1724, n. 21, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986) . . . . .	27, 29, 33
<u>Brown v. Sims,</u> 538 So.2d 901 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) . . . . .	42
<u>City of Miami v. Cornett,</u> 436 So.2d 399 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	33
<u>Clement v. Rousselle Corp.,</u> 372 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) . . . . .	35
<u>Commonwealth v. Soares,</u> 387 N.E.2d 499, 377 Mass. 461, <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 881, 100 S.Ct. 170, 62 L.Ed.2d 110 (1979) . . . . .	25
<u>Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. Lawler,</u> 151 So.2d 852 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963) . . . . .	41
<u>Fournier v. Lott,</u> 145 So.2d 885 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962) . . . . .	36
<u>Gallagher v. Federal Insurance Co.,</u> 346 So.2d 95 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) . . . . .	41
<u>General Syndicators of America v. Green,</u> 522 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) . . . . .	41
<u>Grimm v. Prudence Mutual Casualty Co.,</u> 243 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	41
<u>Higgins v. Johnson,</u> 434 So.2d 976 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) . . . . .	38-40
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	27
<u>Llompert v. Lavecchia,</u> 374 So.2d 77 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> (385 So.2d 758 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	41
<u>McKee v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . .	37
<u>Montero v. Compugraphic Corp.,</u> 531 So.2d 1034 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) . . . . .	37

<u>Morganstine v. Rosomoff,</u> 407 So.2d 941-43 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	40
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	27, 32, 33
<u>People v. Thompson,</u> 79 A.D.2d 87, 435 N.Y.S.2d 739 (1981)	25, 26, 29
<u>People v. Wheeler,</u> 148 Cal.3d 258, 583 P.2d 748, 148 Cal. Repr. 890 (1978)	25, 26
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. S159 (Fla. 1991)	31, 34
<u>Sears Roebuck &amp; Company v. McKenzie,</u> 502 So.2d 940 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	41
<u>State v. Neil,</u> 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	5, 22, 24-29, 31-33
<u>State v. Slappy,</u> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	27, 28, 30, 33
<u>Talcott v. Holl,</u> 224 So.2d 420 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 232 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1969)	44
<u>Terrio v. McDonough,</u> 450 N.E.2d 190 (Mass. App. 1983)	33
<u>Tilley v. Broward Hospital District,</u> 458 So.2d 817 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	38
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	1, 34
<u>Wages v. Snell,</u> 360 So.2d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	41
<u>Wilson v. Boca Raton Community Hospital, Inc.,</u> 511 So.2d 313 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	33, 41
<u>Wilson v. Cross,</u> 845 F.2d 163 (8th Cir. 1988)	33

Woods v. State,  
490 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986) . . . . . 26, 33

Wynne v. Adside,  
163 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1st DCA 1964) . . . . . 35

Other Authorities

Section 59.041, Florida Statutes (1987) . . . . . 45
